determining capital adequacy.  The net of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed will

replace the financial resources utilised to fund the transaction and will therefore not have an

impact on the capital adequacy of the FirstRand Group.

15. Pro forma financial effects on FirstRand Ltd

The pro forma financial effects set out below have been prepared for illustrative purposes only to

show the financial effects of completion of the Acquisition on the consolidated financial results for

the financial year to and position of FirstRand Ltd as at 30 June 2017. Due to its nature, the pro

forma financial information may not fairly present FirstRand Ltd’s financial position, changes in

20

equity and results of operations or cash flows after completion of the Acquisition. The pro forma

financial information is not a profit forecast or a qualified financial benefits statement and has not

been reported on under Rule 28 of the Takeover Code.

The sources of information and bases for calculation of the pro forma financial effects set out

below are contained in Appendix II.

Pro forma financial effects

As reported
Impact of

acquisition

Pro forma

post

acquisition

Normalised earnings (ZAR'm)   24 471   334 24 805

Normalised earnings per share (ZAR)   4.36   0.06   4.42

Net asset value (ZAR'm)   108 884   -805   108 079

Tangible net asset value (ZAR'm)   107 198   -9 358   97 840

CET1 Ratio  14.3% -2.6% 11.7%

16. Offer-related arrangements

Confidentiality agreement

FirstRand Ltd and Aldermore entered into a confidentiality agreement dated 29 September 2017

pursuant to which each of FirstRand Ltd and Aldermore have agreed to keep confidential

information about the other party and not to disclose to third parties (other than permitted

recipients) confidential information exchanged by them unless required by law or regulation.

These obligations will remain in force until the earlier of: (i) the completion of the Offer; and (ii)

the date that falls two years from the date of the confidentiality agreement.  The confidentiality